
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 14 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Evidence session with Member of the European Parliament 

Committee on Culture and Education (6) 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 18)  

Laurence Farreng MEP, Member of the European Parliament Committee on 

Culture and Education 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Welsh Government written evidence 

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.15)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Windsor Framework and the Border Target Operating Model 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee to 

the Minister of State at the Cabinet Office: Border Target Operating Model 

and the Windsor Framework – 13 February 2024 

3.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

 (Pages 21 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 26 

February 2024 

Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-

Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 

March 2024 

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Culture and Creative 

Industries Inter-Ministerial Group – 1 March 2024 

Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee: UK-EU Relations Inter-Ministerial Group – 4 

March 2024 

3.3 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C 

 (Pages 28 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair, S4C: S4C Action Plan and Appointment of Interim Chief 

Executive – 29 February 2024 

Annex 

3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 37 - 54)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from The National Library of Wales: Concerns about the predicted cuts 

to budgets – 19 February 2024 

Letter from the Welsh Government - 1 March 2024 

Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Report on its scrutiny of 

the Welsh Government's 24/25 Draft Budget and letter regarding the impact 

of budget reductions on arms-length bodies – 1 March 2024 

Letter from Aberystwyth Town Council: Call to increase the arts and culture 

budget – 4 March 2024 

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Additional 

information following evidence session on 11 January 2024 – 5 March 2024 

3.5 Year of Wales and India 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the First Minister: Wales in India 2024 – 6 March 2024 

3.6 Welsh Government international relations 

 (Page 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Ministerial International Engagement – February 2024 

3.7 Public service broadcasting in Wales 

 (Pages 59 - 60)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism: Scrutiny of 

Public Service Broadcasting – 12 March 2024 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 and 12 of this meeting 

(10.15)   

 



 

 

5 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Presentation of citizen engagement findings 

(10.15 - 10.25) (Pages 61 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Citizen engagement findings 

6 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of evidence 

(10.25 - 10.35)   

 

Break  

(10.35 - 10.45) 

7 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of draft 

report 

(10.45 - 11.15) (Pages 77 - 97)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme for summer 2024 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 98 - 107)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme for summer 2024 

Terms of Reference for a one day inquiry on Welsh language post-16 

education provision 

Break  

(11.45 - 12.00) 



 

 

Public  

 

9 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: Evidence session 

with Brexit experts (7) 

(12.00 - 13.00)   

Professor Catherine Barnard, University of Cambridge  

Dr Charlotte Faucher, University of Bristol 

 

Private  

 

10 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of evidence 

(13.00 - 13.10)   

 

11 Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific 

Partnership (CPTPP): UK and Welsh Government analyses 

(13.10 - 13.20) (Pages 108 - 124)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

12 International Agreements: UNESCO Convention on the 

Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage 

(13.20 - 13.30) (Pages 125 - 143)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Letter from the Welsh Government - 6 March 2024 



 

 

Annex 

Letter from the UK Government - 8 March 2024 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CULTURE, COMMUNICATIONS, WELSH 
LANGUAGE, SPORT AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE   
 
The impact of the UK’s exit from the EU on the culture sector.  
 
Introduction 
 
The impact of the UK’s exit from the EU has been felt across the cultural sector.  
Under the arm’s-length-funding principle, all Welsh Government funding for the arts in 
Wales is channelled through the Arts Council of Wales (ACW). Wales Arts 
International (WAI) is the interna
[...]
bilities for 

building and maintaining key 
stakeholder relationships. 

01/03/2024 30/04/2024 Director of 
Communications 

and Marketing 

  
 

 
* Indicative dates only above. The delivery schedule will need to be re-considered when the external facilitation resources would be in place. 

P
ack P

age 36



From: Lorena Troughton  
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2024 9:37 AM 
To: Jewell, Delyth (Aelod o’r Senedd | Member of the Senedd) <Delyth.Jewell@senedd.cymru> 
Subject: Toriadau i gyllideb y Sector Treftadaeth / Heritage Sector budget cuts 

 
 

Dear Delyth Jewell MS          

We are writing on behalf of the Prospect branches at the National Library of Wales, Royal 
Commission on the Ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales and Amgueddfa Cymru - Museum 
Wales to express our grave concerns about the predicted cuts to our budgets. 

As you may be aware, all heritage bodies are currently facing substantial cuts to our budgets in the 
coming financial year and possibly the next. We are expecting cuts of between 10.5% and 22% to our 
Grant in Aid. This follows over a decade of austerity, chronic underfunding and cuts, sitting in 
contrast to the Scottish Government’s decision to invest in the heritage sector by awarding a 4.2% 
increase. 

While we recognise that Welsh Government is currently having to make difficult financial decisions, 
these grants form a relatively small proportion of Welsh Government’s expenditure, amounting only 
to around 0.02% of their overall budget. However, the impact of these budget cuts will have a 
catastrophic effect on the heritage and culture sector in Wales. 

The cuts will result in a severely reduced workforce, leading to a permanent loss of specialist skills 
and expertise. This will affect the ability of all bodies to conduct our services and activities, 
potentially endangering the missions of the Royal Charters. 

These specialist skills, expertise and knowledge are essential to undertake the basic functions of 
looking af
[...]
bynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref DB-PO-0085-24 
 

 

Delyth Jewell MS 
Chair 
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 
 
 

 12 March 2024 
 
Dear Delyth, 
 
Scrutiny of Public Service Broadcasting 
 
Thank you for your letter of 15 December 2023 seeking information following the Culture, 
Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee’s scrutiny 
of Public Service Broadcasting in Wales.  
 
The responses to the questions you raised in your letter are set out below. 
 
When will the Welsh Government make public a decision about the establishment of a 
Shadow Broadcasting Authority? If the Welsh Government does not set up a Shadow 
Broadcasting Authority, will it re-allocate the specific budget allocations intended for that 
purpose directly to other policies to improve the provision of media for Wales?  
 
The Welsh Government’s response to the broadcasting expert panel’s recommendation to 
establish a Shadow Broadcasting Authority was published today in a Written Statement.  
 
The budgets set aside for broadcasting and media through the Co-operation Agreement will 
continue to be used to support those commitments and to deliver actions in line with the 
Welsh Government’s response to the broadcasting expert panel report.  
 
What is the Welsh Government’s view on the sufficiency of the provision of broadcast media 
for Wales?  
 
The Welsh Government’s Co-operation Agreement with Plaid Cymru sets out our view that 
the current broadcasting and communications framework is inadequate, is hampering the 
democratic life of our country and is not serving the needs of, or ambitions for, the Welsh 
language. It highlights the need to improve Welsh journ
[...]
eria, in order to help 
make the approvals panel process as light-touch as possible. 
 

3. How does the UK Government envision a ‘compatible inventory’ operating, and how will 
the UK and Welsh governments work together to maintain the Convention’s 
arrangements? 
 

4. How will the UK Government work with the devolved governments to ensure the 
inventory is maintained? 

 
With regard to the inventories, continuing the approach of ensuring that implementation of the 
Convention is as light-touch as possible, DCMS and the Devolved Administrations have been 
discussing a model where the ‘back end’ or infrastructure for the inventories are managed in a 
single place. Each inventory will also use the same criteria and same submission format to 
minimise any duplicative effort. 
 
It is a key aspect that intangible cultural heritage is not fixed and evolves as it is passed on 
from generation to generation. It is therefore also important that the inventories remain a living 
record and are kept up to date. We are also consulting on how best to ensure this and, as 
above, will launch discussions with the Devolved Administrations in due course. 
 
Thank you again for your interest in this area. Intangible cultural heritage plays a hugely 
important role in the identity, pride, and cohesion of people and communities across the whole 
United Kingdom. I hope that, in ratifying this Convention, we can continue to work together to 
champion that role and the great value of our shared heritage.  

 
 

With best wishes, 
 

 
 

Lord Parkinson of Whitley Bay 
Minister for Arts & Heritage 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 143


	Agenda
	2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: Evidence session with Member of the European Parliament Committee on Culture and Education (6)
	Welsh Government written evidence

	3.1 Windsor Framework and the Border Target Operating Model
	3.2 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee - 5 March 2024
	Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport and Tourism to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: Culture and Creative Industries Inter-Ministerial Group – 1 March 2024
	Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee: UK-EU Relations Inter-Ministerial Group – 4 March 2024

	3.3 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C
	Annex

	3.4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	Letter from the Welsh Government - 1 March 2024
	Welsh Government's response to the Committee's Report on its scrutiny of the Welsh Government's 24/25 Draft Budget and letter regarding the impact of budget reductions on arms-length bodies – 1 March 2024
	Letter from Aberystwyth Town Council: Call to increase the arts and culture budget – 4 March 2024
	Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Additional information following evidence session on 11 January 2024 – 5 March 2024

	3.5 Year of Wales and India
	3.6 Welsh Government international relations
	3.7 Public service broadcasting in Wales
	5 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: Presentation of citizen engagement findings
	7 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of draft report
	8 Consideration of the forward work programme for summer 2024
	Terms of Reference for a one day inquiry on Welsh language post-16 education provision

	11 Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP): UK and Welsh Government analyses
	12 International Agreements: UNESCO Convention on the Safeguarding of the Intangible Cultural Heritage
	Letter from the Welsh Government - 6 March 2024
	Annex
	Letter from the UK Government - 8 March 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 13.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14032 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Witnesses: 

Laurence Farreng MEP, European Parliament 

Professor Catherine Barnard, Trinity College Cambridge 

Dr Charlotte Faucher, University of Bristol 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Haidee James (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Madelaine Phillips (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Delyth Wiliams (Official) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee, and noted that there 

had been a change to the order of the agenda to accommodate witness availability, 

meaning that the Committee would now meet in public for the first two items. 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Carolyn Thomas MS. 

2 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: Evidence 

session with Member of the European Parliament Committee on 

Culture and Education (6)  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Laurence Farreng MEP, Member of the 

European Parliament Committee on Culture and Education. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3.2 The Committee agreed to amend its draft report on Public Service Broadcasting in 

Wales to reflect written evidence received from the Welsh Government. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 and 12 of this meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 



 

 

5 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Presentation of citizen engagement findings  

5.1 Due to technical issues, the Committee was unable to receive the presentation of 

citizen engagement findings and will seek to reschedule this item for a meeting in the 

future. 

6 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Six Nations rugby broadcasting rights: Consideration of draft report  

7.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to approve minor 

amendments by email. 

8 Consideration of the forward work programme for summer 2024  

8.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme for summer 2024 and 

agreed the draft Terms of Reference for a one day inquiry on the development of post-

16 Welsh language provision. 

 

8.2 The Committee agreed to consider the wider forward work programme for summer 

2024 again at a future meeting. 

9 Culture and the new relationship with the EU: Evidence session with 

Brexit experts (7)  

9.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Catherine Barnard, University of 

Cambridge, and Dr Charlotte Faucher, University of Bristol. 

10 Culture and the new relationship with the European Union: 

Consideration of evidence  

10.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 



 

 

11 Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific 

Partnership (CPTPP): UK and Welsh Government analyses  

11.1 The Committee considered the UK and Welsh Government analyses of the 

Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for Trans-Pacific Partnership (CPTPP) and 

agreed to keep a watching brief. 

12 International Agreements: UNESCO Convention on the Safeguarding of 

the Intangible Cultural Heritage  

12.1 The Committee considered the UNESCO Convention on the Safeguarding of the 

Intangible Cultural Heritage International Agreements and agreed to keep a watching 

brief. 

 

12.2 The Committee also agreed to share the correspondence from the Welsh and UK 

Governments with both the Senedd’s Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

and the UK Parliament’s International Agreements Committee. 


